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Disclaimer
This presentation is the sole responsibility of the directors of EKF Diagnostics Holdings plc (the “Company”).  N+1 Singer Advisory LLP (“N+1 Singer”), which is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority, is acting as the nominated adviser and broker to the Company.  This presentation does not constitute a recommendation regarding the shares of the Company nor a 
representation that any dealing in those shares is appropriate. The Company accepts no duty of care whatsoever to the reader of this presentation in respect of its contents and the Company is 
not acting in any fiduciary capacity. The information contained in the presentation has not been verified by N+1 Singer, nor does this presentation purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all the 
information that an investor may desire to have in evaluating whether or not to make an investment in the Company. 

This document (including its contents) is confidential and is for distribution in the United Kingdom only, to persons who are authorised persons or exempted persons within the meaning of the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or any Order made thereunder, or  to persons of a kind described in Articles 19 or 49 or 50 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial 
Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended) and, if permitted by applicable law, for distribution outside the United Kingdom to professions or institutions whose ordinary business involves them in 
engaging in investment activities.  It is not intended to be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons.

No offer or invitation or solicitation of any offer to acquire securities of the Company is being made now nor does this presentation constitute or form part of any invitation or inducement to 
engage in investment activity under section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this 
presentation or any assumptions made as to its completeness and no warranty or representation is given by or on behalf of the Company nor its directors, employees, agents, N+1 Singer and 
advisors as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or opinions contained in this presentation and no liability is accepted by any of them for any such information or opinions, 
provided that nothing in this paragraph shall exclude liability for any representation or warranty made fraudulently. The information and opinions contained in this presentation are provided as 
at the date hereof.

The contents of this presentation are confidential and must not be copied, published, reproduced, distributed or passed in whole or in part to others at any time by recipients. This presentation is 
being provided to  recipients on the basis that they keep confidential any information contained herein or otherwise made available, whether oral or in writing, in connection with the Company.

In particular, this presentation should not be distributed, published or reproduced in whole or in part or disclosed by recipients to any other person or entity and, in particular, should not be 
distributed to United States residents, corporations, or other entities, US persons (as defined in Regulation S promulgated under the United States Securities Act of 1933 (as amended), persons 
with addresses in the United States of America (or any of its territories or possessions), Canada, Japan, the Republic of Ireland, the Republic of South Africa or Australia, or to any corporation, 
partnership or other entity created or organised under the laws thereof, or in any other country outside the United Kingdom where such distribution may lead to a breach of any law or regulatory 
requirement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company can distribute this document to US Persons (as defined above), persons with addresses in the United States of America (or its 
territories or possessions), United States residents, corporations or other entities if the Company is satisfied that an applicable exemption applies. Distribution of this document in the United 
States of America in the absence of such an applicable exemption may constitute a violation of United States securities law.
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H1 Highlights

• Revenues up 23% to £21.50m (2016: £17.51m)

• AEBITDA up 127% to £4.58m (2016: £2.02m)

• Sold 7,496 analysers and c.34m tests

• Investment in enzyme manufacturing technology at 
EKF Life Sciences, USA 

• Poland manufacturing facility closed 30 June

• 7 sites in total, from peak of 12
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H1 Financial performance
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• Gross profit up 41% to £11.84m (H1 2016 restated: £8.42m)

• Administration costs up £805k to £10.16m (H1 2016: £9.36)

• AEBITDA* up 127% to £4.58m (H1 2016: £2.02m)

• Cash generated from operations: £5.07m (H1 2016: £1.35m)

• Net cash: £4.44m (30 June 2016: Net debt of £4.28m, 
31 December 2016: net cash of £2.16m)

• £4.4m of debt repaid H1 2017
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Income statement: Extract

H1 2017 
£’000

H1 2016 
£’000

+/-
£’000

Revenue 21,498 17,507 3,991

Gross profit 11,839 8,416 3,423

GM % 55% 48%

Admin. costs (10,163) (9,358) (805)

Other income 19 32 (13)

Operating (loss)/profit 1,695 (910) 2,605

AEBITDA 4,577 2,019 2,558
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Geographical divisional split

H1 revenue
H1 2017
£’000

H1 2016
£’000

2017 v 2016

APAC 2,135 1,973 +£162k

EMEA 8,128 6,496 +£1,632k

EKF LS 1,510 984 +£526k

LATAM 1,271 1,636 (£366k)

USCAN 8,454 6,497 +1,959k

21,498 17,507
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H1 2017 £k H1 2016 £k +/- %

Point of Care Total 13,974 11,388 23%

Hematology 6,664 5,182 29%

Diabetes 5,899 4,816 22%

Others 1,411 1,390 2%

Central Laboratory Total 6,579 5,699 15%

Other
Shipping, repairs, 
discontinued products

945 420 125%

21,498 17,507

Business Unit performance
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• Revenues up £1,485k (29%)

• Hemo Control/H2 up £883k (35%)

• DiaSpect Tm/CompoLab up £238k (20%) 

• HemataStat II up £335k (48%)

• H2 2017 strategy to focus on:

• Consolidate H2 distribution strategy in USA

• Market share in India through DiaSpect Tm

Point-of-Care
Hematology
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Hematology range

DiaSpect Tm

Hematastat II 

Hemo Control

HemoPoint H2 

STAT-Site Hgb

UltraCrit & UltraCrit+

H1 2017 £k H1 2016 £k +/- £k +/- %

Hematology
analysers and tests

6,664 5,182 1,482 29%



• Revenues up £1,083k (22%) YoY

• Quo-Test and Quo-Lab up £746k (34%)

• STAT-Site M BHB up £152k (52%)

• Biosen up £338k (16%) 

• H2 2017 strategy to focus on:

• New Biosen distributors in China

• Driving revenue from Quo-Lab OEM agreements

• SSM BHB following-on from growth in BHB reagent

Point-of-Care
Diabetes
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Diabetes range

Biosen C-Line

Biosen S-Line 

Quo-Lab A1c

Quo-Test A1c 

STAT-Site M b-HB

H1 2017 £k H1 2016 £k +/- £k +/- %

Diabetes analysers 
and tests

5,899 4,816 1,083 22%



Central Laboratory
Clinical chemistry, centrifuges and enzymes

• Total central laboratory sales +£880k (+15%):

• Beta-Hydroxybutyrate Liquicolor reagent up £351k (+11%)

• Incremental sales from launch of Altair 240 clinical chemistry analyser

• Clinical chemistry sales up £319k (+16%)

• 2017 strategy to focus on:

• Continue to drive b-HB in USA

• Build the international market for PCT. First customers acquired in Europe

• Sales of Altair 240 automated chemistry analyser to drive further increases in 
sales of chemistry outside of USA

HY 2017 £k HY 2016 £k +/- £k +/- %

Central Laboratory 6,579 5,699 880 15%
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Regulatory update
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Product registrations • Further investment in FDA submissions
• China FDA registration of Quo-Test in lab testing phase
• Brazilian registration for Hemo Control, DiaSpect Tm, Quo-Test and 

Quo-Lab
• Indian registration of DiaSpect Tm anticipated Q1 2018

IVDR • New IVDR come into effect 2016/17. Significant resources required to 
comply



H2 2017 Outlook

• Build on the success of the streamlined Group and lower cost base

• Achieve further manufacturing savings based on CapEx spend

• Achieve sales growth from current key markets and customers:

– USA: Continued growth of b-HB and HemoPoint H2

– China: Identified new distributors for Biosen glucose analyser

• Medium-term growth opportunities from new registrations and customers:

– Draft agreements in place with OEM partners in USA for DiaSpect Tm and Quo-Test A1c

• Board is comfortable that trading in line with management expectations for 2017
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Appendix 1

Financial report



Income statement: Extract
H1 2017 

£’000
H1 2016 

£’000
+/-

£’000

Revenue 21,498 17,507 3,991

Gross profit 11,839 8,416 3,423

GM % 55% 48%

Admin. costs (10,163) (9,358) (805)

Other income 19 32 (13)

Operating (loss)/profit 1,695 (910) 2,605

AEBITDA 4,577 2,019 2,558

Exceptional items 23 (387) 410

Depreciation / amortisation (2,011) (2,487) 476

Finance costs / income (268) (304) 36

Tax (1,626) (230) (1,396)

Loss for the year cont. operations (199) (1,422) 1,223
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Balance Sheet / Cashflow: Extract
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June 2017
£’000

Dec 2016
£’000

+/-
£’000

Intangible assets 45,165 46,503 (1,338)

PPE 12,096 12,124 (28)

Inventories 5,638 6,025 (387)

Trade / other receivables 9,366 9,370 (4)

Cash and cash equivalents 5,719 7,874 (2,155)

Borrowings (1,283) (5,718) 4,435

Net cash / (debt) 4,436 2,156 2,280

Deferred considerations 915 505 410

Trade / other payables 10,728 7,914 2,814



Cashflow

H1 2017
£’000

H1 2016
£’000

+/-
£’000

Cash at beginning of period 7,874 2,017 5,857

Cash generated in operating activities 5,068 1,354 3,993

Cash used in investing activities (1,115) (1,129) 42

Cash generated by financing activities (5,959) 736 (6,473)

Net increase/ decrease in cash (2,006) 961 (2,438)

Exchange gains (149) 264 (942)

Cash at end of period 5,719 3,242 2,477
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